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Sart B. R, BHAGAT: So far as the
wages are congerned, I think they
have not been paid and he is taking
steps to pay them.

Surr B. D, KHOBARAGADE: What
are the difficulties and the reasons
why

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Khobaragade,
next question.

Ssmi B. D, KHOBARAGADE: Only
one more question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN:‘ Next question.
CLOSING DOWN OF THE THERMAL POWER

STATION AT KHAPARKHEDA DUE TO
SHORTAGE OF COAL

*494, Surt B, D. KHOBARAGADE:
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
FuxL be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
thermal power station at Khaparkheda
was closed down on the 18th and 19th
February, 1961, due to shortage of coal
and electric power could not be sup-
plied to industries in Nagpur and other
surrounding districts; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for
short supply of coal to Khaparkheda
Power Station?

THE MINISTER or STEEL, MINES
anD FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
{a) No intimation about the closure
of this thermal power station or the
consequential non-supply of electric
power in the region has been received
by the Ceniral Government,

(b) The coal stock position of this
therma] power station was reported to
be critical, but safisfactory arrange-
ments were immediately made to
meet the situation, Apart from an
ad-hoc quota of 4,400 tons sanctioned
during January, 1961, coal supplies
have been diverted during February
trom few other power houses in the
neighbourhood. During January the
total receipts amounted to 28,063 tons.
Pemporary shortage appears to have
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been due to increased consumption
over and above fhe normal monthly
quota of 22,000 tons.

Sprt B. D. KHOBARAGADE: Sir,
in the local press there were a
number of complaints that the thermal
power was closed for two days and
because of this closure, all the indus-
tries near the Nagpur area were also
closed. It is strange that these facts
are not known to the Minister. But
the facis are there that the thermal
power was closed and because of that
closure, the industries round about
were also closed. So, I want to know
what were the difficulties and why
there was shortage of coa] when the
coal mines are there, I think, at a
distance of only fifteen or twenty
miles from Khaparkheda,

to Questions

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: Sir, if
the mines are really so very near, the
distance being fifteen or twenty miles
as the hon, Member says, they would
be well advised to  organise road
movement for supplementing their
requirements of steam coal.

Surt B. D. KOHBARAGADE: That
is what 1 want to know. What was
the reason that the stocks could not
be supplemented even though the
coalfields are at a distance of fifteen
or twenty miles. Who is responsible
for the loss of industrial production?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: If there
is power failure, the distress is bound
to be felt and we cannot view that
with  equanimity, That has to be
avoided in any case and that is
precisely the reason why I am suggest-
ing that over these shory distances
movement could and should be orga-
nised by road to meet particularly
difficult situation.

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
Does the hon, Minister know that the
coalfields are so very near to this
power station?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: I know
that the coalfields are quite near but
I cannot give the exact distance,
whether it is 15 or 18 or 20 miles.
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SHRI A. D. MANI: The hon. Minister
has not really answered the question
put from this side of the House. The
Pench Valley Coalfields are 45 miles
away from Khaparkheda and the
Korba coalfields are 15 miles from
Khaparkheda. That being so, what
was the difficulty in getting coal from
these two coalfields for the Khapar-
kheda power station, because there
has been a set-back in industrial pro-
duction on account of this?

Sarbar SWARAN SINGH: I think
this is a query which should be put
to the authorities in charge of the
power station as to what particular
difficulty they experienced in organis-
ing movement by road.

*495. [The questioner (Shri M, P.
Bhargava) was aebsent. For answer,
wide cols, 3107—09 infra.]
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t[CENTRAL  SECRETARIAT CLERICAL

SERVICE SCHEME

*496. Sert KISHORI RAM: will
the Minister of Home A¥rramrs be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Central Secretariat Clerical Service
Scheme was brought into force from
1st May, 1954;

(b) whether the persons junior to
the permanent employees of Grade I
of the Central Secretariat Clerica] Ser-
vice, who have not been confirmed in
Grade I, are officiating in the posts of
Assistants; ang

(c) if so, what is the reason there-
for and what steps are being taken
by Government to promote the perma-
nent employees of Grade I to the posts
of Assistants?]
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